a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the tested
plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.50 percent discount rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate
calculation is not necessary. The long-term expected discount rate of 7.50 percent is applied to all plans in the Public
Employees Retirement Fund. The stress test results are presented in a detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing
Report” that can be obtained at CalPERS’ website under the GASB 68 section.

According to Paragraph 30 of GASB 68, the long-term discount rate should be determined without reduction for pension plan
administrative expense. The 7.50 percent investment return assumption used in this accounting valuation is net of
administrative expenses. Administrative expenses are assumed to be 15 basis points. An investment return excluding
administrative expenses would have been 7.65 percent. Using this lower discount rate has resulted in a slightly higher total
pension liability and net pension liability. This difference was deemed immaterial to the agent multiple-employer plan.

78

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability measured as of June 30, 2014 for each plan follows:

Miscellaneous Plan:
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2014  $   940,974   688,897   252,077
Changes in the year:

Service cost   14,951 -   14,951
Interest on the total pension liability   69,351 -   69,351
Changes in benefit terms   -   -   -
Differences between actual and expected experience   -   -   -
Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
Contribution from the employer -   14,431   (14,431)
Contribution from the employees  -   8,202   (8,202)
Net investment income -   117,615   (117,615)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions   (47,552)   (47,552)   -
   Net changes   36,750   92,696   (55,946)

Balance at June 30, 2015   977,724   781,593   196,131

Safety Plan:
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2014   683,809   452,278   231,531
Changes in the year:

Service cost   13,249 -   13,249
Interest on the total pension liability   50,558 -   50,558
Changes in benefit terms   -   -   -
Differences between actual and expected experience   -   -   -
Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
Contribution from the employer -   14,887   (14,887)
Contribution from the employees  -   4,716   (4,716)
Net investment income -   77,826   (77,826)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions   (32,654)   (32,654)   -
   Net changes   31,153   64,775   (33,622)

Balance at June 30, 2015   714,962   517,053   197,909

 Total for both plans at June 30, 2015 $ 1,692,686  1,298,646  394,040

79

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of each Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety  Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50%  6.50%
Net Pension Liability $   325,253   294,666  619,919

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50%  7.50%
Net Pension Liability $   196,131   197,909  394,040

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50%  8.50%
Net Pension Liability $   89,456   118,433  207,889

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $28,978.  At June 30, 2015, the City reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   30,129  -

Net differences between projected and actual earnings on
plan investments  -   89,228

   Total  $   30,129   89,228

[…]

relates to amounts associated with contributions, if any, made by a state or local government employer or

nonemployer contributing entity to a defined benefit pension plan after the measurement date of the government’s

beginning net pension liability.

The implementation of GASB Statements No. 69 did not impact the financial statements of the City during the year ended

June 30, 2015.

NOTE 20 – RESTATEMENT

A prior period adjustment of $371,114 and $83,176 were made to decrease the beginning net position of the governmental

activities and business-type activities, respectively, in accordance with the implementation of GASB 68 and GASB 71.  The

adjustment was made to record the beginning net pension liability and deferred outflows of resources for contributions

subsequent to the measurement date.

96

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

The restatement of beginning net position is summarized as follows:

Governmental Activities:

  June 30, 2014
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2014
Restated

Net Pension Liability   $ (395,380)  (395,380)
Deferred Outflows   24,266  24,266
Net Position $ 950,373  (371,114)  579,259

Business-type Activities:

  June 30, 2014
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2014
Restated

Net Pension Liability   $ (88,228)  (88,228)
Deferred Outflows   5,052  5,052
Net Position $ 700,533  (83,176)  617,357

Sewer Fund:

  June 30, 2014
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2014
Restated

Net Pension Liability   $ (5,042)  (5,042)
Deferred Outflows   289  289
Net Position $ 219,411  (4,753)  214,658

Electric Fund:

  June 30, 2014
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2014
Restated

Net Pension Liability   $ (52,936)  (52,936)
Deferred Outflows   3,030  3,030
Net Position $ 306,494  (49,906)  256,588

Water Fund:

  June 30, 2014
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2014
Restated

Net Pension Liability   $ (15,125)  (15,125)
Deferred Outflows   866  866
Net Position $ 107,557  (14,259)  93,298

Refuse Disposal Fund:

  June 30, 2014
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2014
Restated

Net Pension Liability   $ (12,604)  (12,604)
Deferred Outflows   721  721
Net Position $ 36,266  (11,883)  24,383

Fire Communication Fund:

  June 30, 2014
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2014
Restated

Net Pension Liability   $ (2,521)  (2,521)
Deferred Outflows   145  145
Net Position  $ 6,262  (2,376)  3,886

97

CITY OF GLENDALE
Required Supplementary Information
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

 Actuarial
Valuation Date

 Actuarial
Value of Assets

 Actuarial
Accrued
Liability

Unfunded
Actuarial
Accrued
Liability  Funded Ratio

 Covered
Payroll

 UAAL as of
Percentage of

Covered Payroll

(A) (B) (B-A) (A/B) (C) ((B-A)/C)
6/30/2009 $ -   103,947   103,947   0% $ 140,934   74%
6/30/2011 -   191,063   191,063   0% 140,403   136%
6/30/2013 -   214,014   214,014   0% 121,029   177%

Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB)

98

CITY OF GLENDALE

Required Supplementary Information

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(in thousands)

Fiscal Year

2015

Total pension liability

Service cost $ 14,951

Interest on the total pension liability 69,351

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (47,552)

Net change in total pension liability 36,750

Total pension liability - beginning 940,974
Total pension liability - ending (A) 977,724

Plan fiduciary net position